

No. 16-300

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

ERNST & YOUNG LLP and ERNST & YOUNG U.S. LLP,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

STEPHEN MORRIS and KELLY MCDANIEL,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION**

---

H. TIM HOFFMAN  
5401 Fernhoff Road  
Oakland, California 94619  
(510) 207-5300

ROSS LIBENSON  
LIBENSON LAW  
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000  
Oakland, California 94612  
(510) 451-4441

MAX FOLKENFLIK  
*Counsel of Record*  
FOLKENFLIK & MCGERITY, LLP  
1500 Broadway, Suite 812  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 757-0400  
mfolkenflik@fmlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

**COUNTER-STATEMENT  
OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ADDITIONAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
THE REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
A. The Issues Presented By This Case Are Exceptionally Important.....	8
B. The Decision Below Was Correct. The “Mode Of Analysis” Urged By The Dissent Below, The Petitioners, And The Amici, Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents .....	9
C. Under The Plain Language Of The Norris- LaGuardia Act, The Courts Of The United States May Not Enter An Order Enforcing The Separate Proceedings Clause Or Compelling Individual Arbitration.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	11
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	14
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	5
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	13
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	7, 10
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	14
<i>D.R. Horton</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 184, 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 .....	5
<i>D.R. Horton v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 10
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	4, 16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	13
<i>Ho v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , No. C-05-04867 RMW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3524 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2012).....	4

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	10
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	5, 10
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	10, 11
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	14
<i>Murphy Oil v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987) .....	10
<i>Owen v. BristolCare, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 10
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Company, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 16240 (2d Cir. Sep. 2, 2016) .....	8
<i>Richards v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 6848.....	4
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457, 127 S. Ct. 1397 (2007) .....	17

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shearson/Am. Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	10, 11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	6
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	4, 8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. §1 .....	13
9 U.S.C. §2 .....	6, 14, 15
29 U.S.C. §102 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §103 .....	i, 2, 3, 7, 16, 17
29 U.S.C. §115 .....	2, 13, 16
29 U.S.C. §157 (“NLRA §7”) .....	i, 3, 4, 9, 16
29 U.S.C. §158 (“NLRA §8”) .....	3, 4, 9
Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
